Related to auditor's report
dated 7 March 2023

37

23. Financial risk management objectives and policies - continued

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risks as defined by IFRS 7 arise on account of financial instruments being denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency and being of a monetary value.

UNL has transactional currency exposures as a result of approximately 60% (2021: 56%) of its revenues being
denominated in US dollars, whilst currently a minimal amount of its costs are US dollar-based.

In order to mitigate these exposures, from 1 January 2015, UNL’s policy has been to hedge its net contracted US
dollar exposure (i.e. cash revenues less cash costs) with forward currency contracts. All hedging contracts are
taken out with Urenco Limited.

UNL receives their part of both realised and unrealised hedging gains and losses, based on the sharing ratio for
the year. The sharing ratio is the UNL part of the total production of Urenco’ s European enrichment sites.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in euro against the dollar:

  Change in €/
US$ rate

Effect on
income
before tax
€m

Effect on
equity €m

2022 +10% 10.9 94.8
-10% (12.5) (106.7)

2021 +10% 3.6 45.2
-10% (4.4) (55.3)

Liquidity risk
UNL, as part of the Urenco Group, plans its funding operations and monitors the risk of a shortage of funds on a
monthly basis, using a forward planning model that considers the maturity of existing borrowings, projected
capital expenditure and projected cash flows from operations.

At 31 December 2022, no company’s interest bearing loans and borrowings have matured (2021: 0%). The
related parties current account will be part of the financing structure of the company and could be repaid within
the year.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the company’s financial liabilities at 31 December based on

[…]

conversion to a different chemical state, intermediate storage, transport and safe disposal.

The final amount of the provision is currently uncertain (as detailed in note 2 within the critical accounting
judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty) but is evaluated based upon the planned operational
activity involved in successfully achieving safe disposal in accordance with regulatory requirements. The planned
costs are based on historic experience, operational assumptions, internal cost forecasts and third-party contract
prices for the relevant parts of the disposal cycle. A key area of uncertainty remains the unit cost of deconversion
which will remain until such time that the Tails Management Facility project has been completed and the
deconversion plant has been commissioned.

These costs are escalated where appropriate based on current expectations of inflation and discounted to provide
a present value cost per unit, or tails rate, which is applied to the quantity of tails held at the statement of financial
position date.

Management has considered the applicable inflation rate of 2.20% per annum (2021: 1.75% per annum) and the
risk-free discount rate of 3.10% per annum (2021: 2.25% per annum). Rates have been adjusted to reflect market
developments. The real discount rate is 0.88% (2021: 0.49%).

Sensitivity analysis:

  Change in TMF
deconversion
price

Effect on
provision €m

Change in
inflation rate

Effect on
provision €m

Change in
discount
rate

Effect on
provision €m

2022 +10% 18.1 +0.25% 6.7 +0.25% (6.6)
-10% (18.1) -0.25% (6.5) -0.25% 6.8

2021 +10% 28.2 +0.25% 5.5 +0.25% (5.3)
-10% (28.0) -0.25% (5.4) -0.25% 5.4

Deloitte Accountants B.V.
For identification purposes only.
Related to auditor's report
dated 7 March 2023

41

24. Provisions - continued

The provision for tails disposal is dependent on certain assumptions and estimates, such as timing of disposal
and the applicable discount and inflation rates.

Provision for decommissioning of plant and machinery
The Directors intend to decommission the plant as soon as practicably possible after it is taken out of use. The
enrichment plants will be disassembled, declassified, decommissioned and the site returned to ‘brownfield’ status.

[…]

Further description of the estimates and assumptions applied are given in note 2.

These costs are inflated based on current expectations of inflation and discounted to provide a present value cost
based on the expected useful life of the asset in use and timing subsequent decommissioning activity.

Management has considered the applicable inflation rate of 2.20% per annum (2021: 1.75% per annum) and the
risk-free discount rate of 3.10% per annum (2021: 2.25% per annum). %). Rates have been adjusted to reflect
market developments.  The real discount rate is 0.88 % (2021: 0.49). It is expected that this provision will be used
over the next 30 years.

The provision for decommissioning plant and machinery is dependent on certain assumptions and estimates,
such as timing of decommissioning and the applicable discount and inflation rates, for which Rothschild is used
as a base.

Sensitivity analysis:
  Change in

volume or
cost of waste
to be
disposed of

Effect on
provision
€m

Change
in
inflation
rate

Effect on
provision
€m

Change
in
discount
rate

Effect on
provision
€m

Delay of
decommissioning
activities in years

Effect on
provision
€m

2022 +10% 4.4 +0.25% 6,0 +0.25% (6.3) +2 (3.5)
-10% (4.4) -0.25% (5.8) -0.25% 6.7

2021 +10% 4.2 +0.25% 6.1 +0.25% (6.3) +2 (2.3)
-10% (4.2) -0.25% (5.9) -0.25% 6.7

In 2022 a regular review has taken place. Both the timing of the decommissioning and the technical execution
have been updated. Also, the input parameters have been adjusted based upon latest technical knowhow.
Aligning to the definition more radioactive contaminated areas have been brought in scope of this provision.

Cylinder
Uranium cylinders will be cleaned, dismantled and scrapped. To meet these eventual costs a provision has been
recognised in the financial statements at amounts considered to be adequate for the purpose. The planned costs
are based on historic experience and price estimates for the relevant activities. These costs are escalated based